
1 
 

� �
Enterprise	Contract	
Management	System	
�
�

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Palm Beach County 
ISS Department 
Last Updated - 3/6/2015 



2 
 

	

Table	of	Contents	
Overview ............................................................................................................... 3 
Process Flow ........................................................................................................ 4 
Home Page ........................................................................................................... 5 

Inbox ................................................................................................................. 5 
Favorites ........................................................................................................... 6 

Step 1: Create a Project ........................................................................................ 6 
Step 2: Create Revenue Agreement ..................................................................... 7 

2.1 Create an Amendment ................................................................................ 9 
2.2 Create Requirements ................................................................................ 10 

Step 3: Create Revenue Budget ......................................................................... 10 
Step 4: Create an Expense Agreement .............................................................. 11 
Step 5: Create Task Order .................................................................................. 13 

5.1 Create Change Order ................................................................................ 13 
Step 6: Create Expense Budget ......................................................................... 14 
Step 7: Create Invoices……………………………………………………………….16 

7.1 Reconciled Invoice……………………………………………………………..20     
7.2 Print Invoice……………………………………………………………………..21 

Step 8: Create Reimbursement .......................................................................... 23 
Step 9: Create Receipt ........................................................................................ 24 
Step 10: Create Transmittal ................................................................................ 25 
 
     
     

 



3 
 

Overview 

 
Enterprise Contract Management System is a web intranet application that is 
used by the departments for Contract and Project Tracking. You must have 
authorized access in order to use this system. Each staff has their own Inbox that 
contain the reminders that they have created for themselves or those that 
another staff member has assigned to them. This is where they will keep track of 
their day to day work load. 
 
Using the Contract Management System, the staff will have the ability to process 
the following functions: 
 

 Create Projects 
 Create Revenue and Expense Agreements (Contracts) 
 Create Amendments to Agreements 
 Create Requirements (Reminders) 
 Create Task Orders for Expense Agreements 
 Create Change Orders for Task Orders 
 Create Revenue and Expense Budgets 
 Create Invoices 
 Create Reimbursements 
 Create Receipts 
 Create Transmittals 

 
 



4 
 

Process Flow 
 
 

 



5 
 

Home Page 
Opening the Browser and entering http://pbc/ecmsportal/ will display the following 
Enterprise Contract Management System Portal Home Page. 

 

 
 
Left side of the portal page displays News and Announcements and the right side 
of the portal page displays Inbox and Favorites. 

Inbox 
“Inbox” area of the homepage displays notifications and alerts generated from 
routing or business processes.  Clicking on any alert will take you to the page 
that requires action. 
 

 

 
 



6 
 

Favorites 
“Favorites” is displayed in the left corner, and allows you to add your favorite 
website links. Website links can be added by clicking on [Manage] directly in the 
Favorites box.  Manage allows you to specify a name for your favorite website 
and enter the URL. 

Step 1: Create a project 
Select Operations>Projects & Agreements>Projects from the main menu, Click 
on New button. 
 

 
 
Enter data in all required/desired fields, and click on Save button. 
 

 
 

 Program Code decides the Project Number (first letter of program followed 
by 3 digit number) 

 The project Revenue Budget is the project manager’s best estimate of the 
revenue sources funding the project  

 Expense Budget is the project manager’s best estimate of how much it will 
cost to complete the project and the activities associated with the Project. 

 If applicable attachments can be added to the project at this time. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



7 
 

Step 2: Create Revenue Agreement 
 
Revenue Agreement is an Agreement with a Party who is providing money to 
fund a project or any agreement that brings money to the Budget. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Amendment 
Revenue 

Agreement 

1iNI budgeI s11ocs/1O/1 !mb , ,.VttWf 
ag1Wll16tll'~ flPlCki 10 II specific Pf016CI 
ThIs (/fItlM'IIM 1116 acC~1II9 code IJfId 

l13/abII3/IN • budget /Nlf IOf II!I~ 1/IIk 

r Poor 10 the budpellIIJoc1JtJQn, /hi> 
~ '" not connected to • proffICI and 
~ 110 ,,"1OOIItII"'II code t>' budget liM. 

Budget 
Allocation 

PROJECT 

Amendment 
Revenue 

Agreement 

The bvdgeI B1JocilllOf! 1mb • ""II!~ 
il!i'reem,mf,,!undf; 10 a ~p«Aic fX01«.! 
Ti'u3 genMlI1III 1M ...:coonllflg cadll1!ld 
fl,abll3hN a budgIM 1_!0f I~ link 

r Pnorto the IxKlgeI afJoc~ the 
~'" rIClI comecledlo a~! and 

11M 110 "'~Img cadler budge/linl. 

Budget 
Allocation 

PROJECT 



8 
 

Select Operations>Projects & Agreements >Agreements from the top menu, 
click on New button. 
 

 
 
Select Revenue Agreement Type from the Agreement Type Drop down list box.  
Expense/Revenue indicator will be auto populated to Revenue. Enter all 
Required/Desired fields, and click on the Save button.  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



9 
 

2.1 Create an Amendment 
 
Amendments are used to alter an existing agreement, usually to adjust amounts 
or deadlines. 
Click on the Amendments button on the Agreement screen, enter data in all 
Required/desired fields, and click on the Save button. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



10 
 

2.2 Create Requirements 
Requirements are reminders to do a particular task. 
Click on the Requirements button on the Agreement screen, enter data in all 
Required/desired fields, and click on the Save button. 
 

 

Step 3: Create Revenue Budget 
Revenue Budget links Revenue Agreement to the project. 
Click on the Budget button on the Agreement screen, enter data in all 
Required/desired fields, and click on the Save button. 
 

 
 
 
 



11 
 

Step 4: Create an Expense Agreement 
 
Expense agreement is an agreement with a party that uses funds from PBC 
budget on a project. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

( Amendment 

L-
A task orrIer i s used to assTo the iIfI.reemen/ 

10 a specifiC"""'" .. ffOff . or func//Oflallty 

IQ incre"'!!t I<l 

----J! 
purpo:ses, agreements with a "';ngle ..uric 

effort will have a v irtual' task order thai will 
de:qeas" an ",,:sign 1t:lO% of lhe funds to the one project 

ooreement amount 
=~ !R m~~ 001': 
adiw/menl§ to the 

Expense cxjqinal agreement 

Agreement = \ Task Order The budget for an 
expense 

agreement is set 
up on the 1a:;1c 
order. never on 
the agreement 

i tself. 

Change Order Budget 
Availability 

I) V 
The budge< 

A change order is = 00 10 ;ncrea:se ex decrease availabilIty 

a task order amount or lim e A change orrIer statement links an 
cannot increase a la:s k order amount unless the expense 

Ioial agreemenl amount ha:; been am ended 10 agreement's funds 
include the additional funding. 10 a specific 

) 
proj«' lli, 
general"'" the 

PROJECT accounting code 
and ""1ab/15OOs a 
budge/ l ine for this 

link 

( Amendment 

L-
A task order ilS used to ..,.s~n the agreement 

/0 a specIfic ...,.-k effort. or functKXIallty 

[9. !!JSi&iNji';9( --J! 
purpo:ses, agreements with a ,.mgt .. """* 

e ffort will have" 'virtual ' ' ask order that will 
dec,..,..." an as:5lfin 100% of lhe funds to the one proJect 

ooWOOloot amount 

=~ !Q m,M:!1Il!lY 
adl!J§/me:nt;; to the 

Expense angmal agreement 

Agreement = \ TaSkOnler The budget for an 
expense 

agreement I S :set 
up"",, the task 
order, never on 
the agreeme nt 

I tself. 

Change Order Budget 
Availability 

I) V 
The budge< 

A change order is wsed /0 increase ordecrease availabilIty 

.. faiSle order amount ex tim". A change order s/alement links an 

cannot Increase a I",,'" order amount unless the axpe",,; .. 

tolaJ agreemenl amount ha:; been amended to agretlfTlf!fit's funds 
Include the additIonal funding_ /a a specific 

) 
"""~, fu, 
generales the 

PROJECT accountmg code 
and ""tab/lstres " 
budget line for this 

link_ 



12 
 

Select Operations>Projects & Agreements >Agreements from the top menu, 
click on New button. 
 

 
Select Expense Agreement Type from the Agreement Type Drop down list box. 
Expense/Revenue indicator will be auto populated to Expense. Enter all 
Required/Desired fields, and click on the Save button. 

 

 

 
 



13 
 

 

Step 5: Create Task Order 
 
An activity, or group of activities, identified to serve a specific need is called Task 
Order, they are work authorizations issued as part of contractual agreements 
with vendors. A task order provides a vendor with authorization to proceed with a 
particular Task. 
 
Click on the Task Order button on the Expense Agreement screen, enter data in 
all Required/desired fields, and click on the Save button. 
 

  
 
 

 

5.1 Create Change Order 
 
A change Order is used to change an amount or deadline of a task order. 



14 
 

 
Click on the Change Order button on the Task Order screen, enter data in all 
Required/desired fields, and click on the Save button. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Step 6: Create Expense Budget 
The Expense Budget links the expense Agreement to the project, and sets up 
budget lines (Expenditure only). 
 



15 
 

Click on the Budget button on the Task Order screen, enter data in all 
Required/desired fields, and click on the Save button. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Step 7: Create Invoices 
 
An Invoice can be generated after a task order and expense budget is 
completed.  
 

A. Invoices 



16 
 

i. Are related to a specific agreement. 
ii. Can have multiple task orders with the same contractor (“Party” field 

from the task order). 

B. An agreement can have multiple invoices. 

C. There can be multiple invoices for each task order. 

D. A task order can be marked as “Final” only once. 
 
Select Operations - > Projects & Agreements -> Task Orders -> on the green 
toolbar at the top of the page. Enter data in all required/desired fields and click on 
Search button 
 

 
 
Click on Invoices button

 

 
 
 
 
Click on the Task Order check box.  



17 
 

 
 
Click on Add to Invoice button

 



18 
 

By clicking on the Add To Invoice button the invoice record moves to the Invoice 
details area of the screen.

 
 
Enter in the required information Vendor Invoice # and Received Date. The 
Invoice details information can be entered at this time. Click on Save button.  

 

 



19 
 

To delete the invoice from the task, click on the Delete Record check box and 
click on the Remove From Invoice button 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

!.l lnv<>ice< -- Webpage 

InvoIces 

Agreement Name: URBAN LEAGUE OF PALM BEACH COUNTY FYl013-

" GRANT FOR PUBUC SERVICE 

Select Ta sk Order(s): 

-
Agreement"' : DES-l014-009 
Total Agreemerlt Amount : $ 14,774.00 

F;"st page I Previous page I Next page I Last page 

£CIElE!:II 

Task Order. Desc,.;ption Contractor Status Amount($) 
(Se lect All] [ 

Invoic e Header ~~#~~~~~;:;;:;:;;:i ECMS Invoice . : ~ 

Agreement Name: I 

Contractor: I 

Vendor Invoice.: · I 

Invoic e Deta ils 

InvoIce 

ll..e.!!:.t!: LIrt Total Task Order Am""nt Pre violls tv ~ 
.Bl:.!;.Q£!j 2!:l1e.r:! !'Y!lllImt Sllbmitted to Finance Il..i!.!i!..ru; 

PJ TOl 350.00 0 .00 350.00 

· ·H ' '19M lUlU!; Hi :II 
MWBE! SBE Pa yments 

Task Order'"' 

Date Invoice Complete: I 
Date Sent to Finance: 

/teCOnol,at,iOn 

Sllbcontractors 

I~ 

1L!3 

Commitment Pre violls payment 

Received Date: · IOO~'~I'~'~'~"~'~'~I~!:!El~ 
Amount: ~ 

Invoice Status: 

payment Aro9!mt payment Date 

InvoIces 

Agreement Name: URBAN LEAGUE OF PALM BEACH COUNTY FY1013-.. 
GRANT FOR PUBUC SERVICE 

Agreement .. : DES-l01~-009 
Total Agree ment Amount: $ 14,774.00 

Fir'st page I Previo"s page I Ne xt page I Last page 

Select Tilsk Order(s): 

Task Order" Description 
[Select All] [ 

InvoIce Heilder ~~~~~~~~;:;;:;:;;:i ECMS Invoice'"': ~ 

Agreement Name: I 

CofltractOf: I 

VeMOf Invoice '"' :· I 

invoIce 

Invoice Detilils 

""'" Iill 

""'" ""'"' 
Tot al Task Order Amoullt PreyiOllsly ~ 

!'Y!Kll.!!:lt Submitted tQ finance .il..iI!iIru;.e 

PJ TOl 350.00 0.00 350.00 

Remove From invoice I 

eontractOf Sta tus 

Received Da t e: · IO,~,~I'~'~I~"~'~'~I~J:!El~ 
Amolll1t: ~ 

Invoice Sta tus: 

MWBE/ SBE Pilyments 
Task Order,", SlIbcootrac t Qfs cpmmitment Preyi(}l!s payment payment AmOllnt 

Da te Invoice Complete: 1r!3 
Date Sen t to finance: I 1J:!3 

ReCOnCllllltiOltC=:"' ___ ":===l 

r :.:: _ .. '.filM -M' .ii1" .... H. -Hi!! 'li ii+Ejii1M Print Blank Routing Slip 

L'CIJ:lE!:II 

Amount(S) 

payme nt Date 

D�M_-' 



20 
 

7.1  Reconciled Invoice 
Invoices can be accessed via an expense agreement by clicking the “Invoices” 
button. Clicking the button will open a popup window that contains the invoices 
for the corresponding agreement. 
 

 

 

A. Reconciled invoice: 
i. Will have its “Invoice Status” automatically set to “Closed”. 
ii. Will set the task order’s “Status” field to “Closed” for all task orders 

that have the “Final Invoice” field checked. 
iii. Cannot be deleted. 
iv. Can only have the ”Final Invoice”, “Check#”, “Check Date”, and 

“Check Amount” fields changed, all other fields will be “locked”.  
v. Can be unreconciled by removing the data from the “Check Number”, 

“Check Date”, and “Check Amount” fields. 
vi. Unreconciling an invoice will set its “Invoice Status” automatically to 

“Approved”, but will not change the task order’s “Status” field for task 
orders that have the “Final Invoice” field checked. 

 



21 
 

7.2  Print Invoice 
 
Click on Print Routing Slip button and then click the Print button to print the 
Invoice.  
 

 

 
 

Name : BELLE GLADE, CITY OF FY 2013-2014 
FOR SERVICES 

Select Task Order(s): 
Task Order'"' Description 

:Select All] [ 

Invoice Header 
ECMS Invoice'"' : 1 DES 2014 072 INVOO1 

Agreeme n t Na me: 1 BEU£ GLADE, CITY OF FY 2013 ; 

Contractor: 1 BEU.E GLADE, CITY Of' 

~voice.: . 1 1256895655662233655222B5 

Invoice Details 

InvOIces 
DES-2DI4-072 .................... ~ 

First page 1 Pre vious page 1 Ne xt page 1 Last page 

..JlID EI!E!::III 

Contractor Status Amount($) 

Invo,ce 

Received Date: · Cl 0;'~/;";/~'~"~,,~~1 .L!3;~-
Amoun t : ~ 

Invoice Status : ~ Date Closed: C====l 
~ LI:i.!<; Total Task Order Amount previously ~ 
~ ~ I'illlmillt Submitted to Finance Il..ii.!iI..ru; 

r TOl 123.00 0.00 123.00 r 

Subcontractors Commitment previou" payment payment Amoun t payment Date 

Complete: I rn=J 
I J:!EI 

! . II 1 i i 

-.Insert Successful 

Pa l m Beach County Department of Env i ronmenta l Resources Management 
Contract Pa yment Request Revi ew/Approv a l 

Contractor: BELLE GLADE, CITY O F 

Contract Name : BELLE GlADE, C ITY OF FY 20 1 3 - 20 1 4 

BCC Resolution .. : R20 14- 0820 

Projec t : SOUTH BAY VI LlAS 

Type of Contract: CONTRACT FOR OTHER S ERVI CES 

Review Comments: 

ApproviIlI ls: 

P r o ject M<lDage r , CLARKE Date 

Supervisor Date 

Contract Manager, CLARKE Date 

Contract Review Date 

Engineering Date 

Division Director Date 

Date 
Return t o FSS 

I 

Date: 

ECMS Invoice": 

Vendor Invoice~: 

Amo unt: 

3/6/20 15 

DES- 2014- 072-INVOOl 

1 25689565566223365522285 

$50.00 

F inal Invoice? Y N 

Elig ib le fo r Gra nt Re imtiurs emen t ? Y N 

Date Invoice Complete : 

Approved Amount : , 
Adva n tage KPO~: 
1 255- 256- 25696369568955555555 

L 

inVOIces 

Name: CITY OF FY 2013 -2014 

First page I Previous page I Nex t page I Last page -=-.El!Elm 
Select Ta sk Order(s): 

T a sk Order~ Description Contractor S t a tus Amount($) 
ISelect All ] [ 

invoIce 

InVOIc e He .. d .... 

Contractoc I BEU.E GLADE, ClTY OF 

Rece,ved Da te: · Cl O~'~i~";i~'~"~"~~1 ;=~I 
Amount: ~ 

Invoice S ta tus: • Da t e Close d: C====I 
ECMS Invoice~: 1 DES 2014 072 lNVOOl 

A9reement Name : I BEU.E GI.AD£, CITY OF FY 2013 ; 

l endor Invoice.: · 1125689565566223365522285 

Invoic e Deta ils 
~ Ll:;li; Total Task o.-der AmQ! UJt previQu$1v ~ 
~ ~ .MmI.illt Submitted to Fjoane:e Il.illiI..ru;J: 

r TOl 123.00 0.00 1 23.00 

-4MP; 'h6!!,i&lhmw 
.. WOE / SOE Pay m e nts 

~Q",'" :~S"'~'Q'~,""~'~ 
Commitment p reviou$ PaymeD t Payment Amount PaymeDt Pate 

la t e Invoice Complete: 1 ~ 

Date Sent to Finance: I ~ 

-.h1sert.Successful 

Palm Beach County Department of En v ironmenta l Resources Management 
Contract Pa y men t Request Rev iew/Approv a l 

Contractor: 

Contrac t Name : 

acc Resolution. : 

Projec t : 

Type of Contract: 

Review Comments: 

App r o v a ls : 

BELLE GLADE, CITY OF 

BELLE GlADE , CITY OF FV 20 13-2014 

R201 4 - 0a:w 

SOUTH BAV VILlAS 

CONTRACT FOR OTHER SERVI CES 

P roject M,ID <lger , CLARKE Date 

Supervisor Date 

Contract Manager, CLARKE Date 

Contract Review D<l t e 

Eng,neering Date 

Division Director Date 

Da te 
Return t o FSS 

-3h'M 

Date: 

ECMS Invoice.: 

Vendor Invoice.: 

Amount: 

3/6/2015 

DES -2014- 072-INVOOI 

1256S9565566223365522285 

$50.00 

F inal Invoice? V N 

Elig ,ble for Gra nt Reimbursemen t ? V N 

Date Invoice Complete: 

Approved Amount: , 
Advantage KPO.: 
12SS- 2S6- 2S69636956S9SSSSSS SS 

L 



22 
 

Click on Print Blank Routing Slip button to print a blank Invoice. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pa lm Beach County Department of Environmental Resources Management 
Contract Pa yment Request Review/Approval 

Contractor: 

Contract Name: 

BCC Resolution.: 

Project: 

Type of Contrac t : 

Re vie w Comments: 

Approv"ls: 

Project Manager 

Supe rvisor 

Contract Manager 

Contract Re vie w 

Enginee ring 

Divis ion Direc t or 

Re turn to F SS 

Date: 

ECMS Invoice '"' : 

Vendor Invoice '"' : 

Amount: 

Date Invoice Complete: 

Approved Amount : 
Date 

Date 
Advantage KPO"': 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

MY!!.!_ 

Final Invoice? Y N 

Ehgible for Grant Re imbursement? Y N 

, 

Pal m Beach County Department of En vironmental Resources Management 
Contract Pa yment Request Revi ew/Approval 

Contractor: 

Contract Name: 

8CC Resolution" : 

Project: 

Type of Contract: 

Rev iew Comments: 

Approv"ls: 

Project Manager 

Supervisor 

Contract Ma nage r 

Contract Review 

EngineerOng 

Division IWec tor 

Return to FSS 

Date : 

ECMS Invoice": 

Vendor Ifwo>ce*: 

Amount: 

Date Invoice Complete: 

Approved Amount: 
Date 

Date 
Adva ntage KPO'"' : 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

MQIh'+ 

FOnal Invoice? Y N 

Eligible for Grant Reimbursement? Y N 

, 



23 
 

Step 8: Create Reimbursement 
When a Department receives a grant or an agreed funding source for a project, 
either periodically through the life of the project, or at the end, the department 
sends the grantor a bill.  At the same time staff will add a reimbursement which 
creates a place for the receipt of money. A reimbursement always relates to a 
revenue agreement. 
 
Select Operations - > Revenue -> Maintain Receivables -> Reimbursements 
-> Add Reimbursements on the green toolbar at the top of the page. Enter data 
in all the required/desired fields, and click on Save button. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



24 
 

Step 9: Create Receipt 
 
When Revenue is received, a Receipt is issued.   
 
Select Operations - > Revenue -> Receipt -> Add New Receipt on the green 
toolbar at the top of the page. Enter data in all required/desired fields and click on 
Save button. Note: An agreement must be selected when doing a receipt for a 
reimbursement.   
 

 
 
 
Click on the Print button to print the Receipt. 

 

 



25 
 

Step 10: Create Transmittal 
Under this option Receipts are packaged together in a group, and sent to PBC 
Finance for their approval. 
Select Operations -> Revenue -> Transmittal -> Create Transmittal on the 
green toolbar at the top of the page. 

 
 
Select check boxes by the receipts, Click Test Transmittal Package button to 
check the package for any inaccuracies. 

Click on the Final Transmittal Package button to open receipts’ details in PDF 
format & print a copy of the Transmittal package. 



26 
 

 

 

Note: Clicking Final Transmittal Package button will remove all elected/packaged 
receipts from the Create Transmittal screen.  
 
 
 
 
 


